

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/14/2022 2:17 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 1010184

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

KERRY SLONE, a resident of the state of Washington,  
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., and GUN OWNERS  
FOUNDATION,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

and

SAFE SCHOOLS SAFE COMMUNITIES,

Intervenor-Respondent.

---

INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT  
SAFE SCHOOLS SAFE COMMUNITIES'  
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP  
Zachary J. Pekelis, WSBA #44557  
Kai A. Smith, WSBA #54749  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
206-245-1700

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A.	I-1639’s Purpose and Scope .....	5
B.	I-1639 Petition Process .....	6
C.	Pre-Election Legal Challenges to I-1639.....	8
D.	Post-Election Legal Challenges to I-1639 .....	11
E.	Slone’s Summary Judgment Motion .....	12
F.	The Trial Court’s Ruling.....	14
G.	Slone’s Appeal .....	14
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	16
A.	Legal Standards.....	16
B.	The Opinion Conflicts With No Other Case .....	17
C.	This Case Involves No Significant Question of Law.....	23
D.	No Issue of Substantial Public Interest Is Present .....	28
V.	CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington State Cases

<i>Avellaneda v. State</i> , 167 Wn. App. 474, 273 P.3d 477 (2012).....	20
<i>Ball v. Wyman</i> , 435 P.3d 842 (Wash. 2018) .....	9, 10, 22
<i>Burton v. Twin Commander Aircraft LLC</i> , 171 Wn.2d 204, 254 P.3d 778 (2011).....	19
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689.....	20
<i>Hobbs v. Hankerson</i> , 21 Wn. App. 2d 628, 507 P.3d 422 (2022).....	20
<i>Impecoven v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 357, 841 P.2d 752 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Mackey v. Graham</i> , 99 Wn.2d 572, 663 P.2d 490 (1983).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Atkins</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 985 (W.D. Wash. 2020) .....	11, 12
<i>Pleasant v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 181 Wn. App. 252, 325 P.3d 237 .....	20
<i>State v. B.O.J.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 314, 449 P.3d 1006 (2019).....	29
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	19, 24

<i>Stout v. Felix</i> , 198 Wn.2d 180, 493 P.3d 1170 (2021).....	28
<i>Sudduth v. Chapman</i> , 88 Wn.2d 247, 558 P.2d 806 (1977).....	3, 7, 8, 26
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 544, 901 P.2d 1028 (1995).....	17

### Federal Cases

<i>Wheeler v. John Deere Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1090 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>Butler v. Eaton</i> , 141 U.S. 240, 11 S. Ct. 985 (1891).....	22

### Washington State Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 1 .....	passim
Const. art. I, § 24 .....	12

### Washington State Statutes

RCW 29A.72.090 .....	8
RCW 29A.72.100 .....	passim
RCW 29A.72.170 .....	9
RCW 29A.72.240 .....	9, 10

**Washington State Rules**

RAP 11.4(i) ..... 15  
RAP 13.4(b)..... 17, 28  
RAP 18.17 ..... 30

**Other Authorities**

Elizabeth A. Turner, 3 Wash. Prac., Rules Practice,  
RAP 12.8 (9th ed.) (June 2022) ..... 22
